appropriate and timely fund raising method to meet the financial needs of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Save for entering into of the Acquisition Agreement, the Investor Loan Agreement and the

Underwriting Agreement, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities involving

issue of securities in the past twelve months before the Latest Practicable Date.

70

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The tables below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Capital

Reorganisation becoming effective; (ii) immediately upon the Capital Reorganisation having taken effect

and as the Latest Practicable Date; and (iii) immediately upon Completion:

Scenario A: assuming all the Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective Reserved
Shares and members of the public take up all the Public Offer Shares

Shareholders

Immediately before Capital
Reorganisation

becoming effective

Immediately upon
Capital Reorganisation

 having taken effect and as
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

(Shares) % (Shares) % (Shares) %

Concert Group

The Investor (Note 3) – – – – 854,736,842 70.0%

Public float

Existing Substantial Shareholder (Note 4) 846,760,000 24.8% 16,935,200 24.8% 45,160,533 3.7%

Scheme Creditors (Note 5) – – – – 70,331,984 5.8%

Independent subscriber(s) procured

by the Underwriter (Note 6) – – – – – –

New Public Shareholders – – – – 113,839,925 9.3%

Other public shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 136,983,347 11.2%

Sub-total of public Shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 366,315,789 30.0%

Total 3,415,197,762 100.0% 68,303,955 100.0% 1,221,052,631 100.0%

71

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Scenario B: assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective Reserved
Shares and members of the public take up 50% of the number of the Public Offer Shares

Shareholders

Immediately before Capital
Reorganisation

becoming effective

Immediately upon

Capital Reorganisation

having taken effect and as

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

Completion

(Shares) % (Shares) % (Shares) %

Concert Group

The Investor (Note 3) – – – – 854,736,842 70.0%

Public float

Existing Substantial Shareholder (Note 4) 846,760,000 24.8% 16,935,200 24.8% 16,935,200 1.4%

Scheme Creditors (Note 5) – – – – 70,331,984 5.8%

Independent subscriber(s) procured

by the Underwriter (Note 6) – – – – 170,759,887 14.0%

New Public Shareholders – – – – 56,919,963 4.6%

Other public Shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 51,368,755 4.2%

Sub-total of public Shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 366,315,789 30.0%

Total 3,415,197,762 100.0% 68,303,955 100.0% 1,221,052,631 100.0%

Notes:

1. The above tables are for illustrative purpose only. The actual change in the shareholding structure of the Company
is subject to the actual number of the Offer Shares to be subscribed by the Shareholders under the Share Offer.

2. Certain percentages figures included in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments.

3. Upon Completion, the Investor (being held as to 96% by Mr. Norman Chan, 3% by Mr. Alex Lee and 1% by
Ms. Susanna Kwok) will be interested in 854,736,842 New Shares (including 760,000,000 Consideration Shares
and 94,736,842 Capitalisation Shares), assuming the maximum number of the Capitalisation Shares of 94,736,842